

No. 11-817

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2011

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner

v.

CLAYTON HARRIS,
Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GLEN P. GIFFORD
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT AND
COUNSEL OF RECORD

(COUNSEL OF RECORD IS A MEMBER OF THE BAR OF THIS COURT)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW MERELY APPLIES A “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES” APPROACH TO THE DETERMINATION WHETHER A DRUG-DETECTOR DOG’S ALERT TO A VEHICLE CONSTITUTES PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH, AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS THAT A DRUG-DOG SNIFF IS NOT A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH.....	4
II. DRUG-DETECTOR DOGS REMAIN VIABLE INDICATORS OF PROBABLE CAUSE EVEN WHEN THEIR PERFORMANCE IN THE FIELD IS CONSIDERED.	8
III. CERTIORARI REVIEW RISKS EMBROILING THIS COURT IN SETTING STANDARDS FOR DRUG- DETECTOR DOG TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alabama v. White</u> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	7
<u>Florida v. J.L.</u> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	2
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 71 So. 3d 756 (Fla. 2011)	1, 4, 9
<u>Illinois v. Caballes</u> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	1, 4
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	7, 11
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 911 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	2, 12
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 252 P.3d 292 (Or. 2011)	6, 9, 12
<u>State v. Helzer</u> , 252 P.3d 288 (Or. 2011).....	6, 12, 13
<u>State v. Laveroni</u> , 910 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	6
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 256 Wis.2d 80, 647 N.W.2d 348 (App.2002).....	9
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 367 Fed.Appx. 30, (11th Cir.2010) (unpublished)	8
<u>United States v. Huerta</u> , 247 F.Supp.2d 902 (S.D.Ohio 2002).....	8
<u>United States v. Kennedy</u> , 131 F.3d 1371, (10th Cir.1997)	8
<u>United States v. Koon Chung Wu</u> , 217 Fed.Appx. 240 (4th Cir.2007) (unpublished)	9
<u>United States v. Limares</u> , 269 F.3d 794 (7th Cir.2001).....	9
<u>United States v. Ludwig</u> , 641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011)	6, 9
<u>United States v. Place</u> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	1, 4
<u>United States v. Scarborough</u> , 128 F.3d 1373 (10th Cir.1997)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PAGE(S)

Fourth Amendment4, 11
